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ROZLOŽENÝ POHLED  /  EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG  /  EXPLODED VIEW  /  VISTA EXPLOSIONADA  /  
SCHÉMA DÉMONTÉ  /  VISTA ESPLOSA  /  EXPLOSIEAANZICHT  /  WIDOK ROZSTRZELONY  /  
ROZLOŽENÝ POHĽAD  /  РОЗКЛАДЕНИЙ СТАН
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Č. Popis Ks

1 Hlavní rám 2

2 Spojovací trubka 1

3 Trubka opěradla 1

4 Levá řídítka 1

5 Pravá řídítka 1

6 Polštář na paže 2

7 Opěradlo 1

8 Rukojeť 8

9 Krytka zástrčky 2

10 Zátka 50 × 38 2

11 Šroub M10 × 70 8

12 Šroub M10 × 65 2

13 Šroub M8 × 65 4

14 Šroub M8 × 40 2

15 Šroub M6 × 15 2

16 Podložka M10 16

17 Podložka M8 14

18 Nylonová matice M10 6

19 Samovrtný šroub M8 × 70 8

20 Hmoždinka 8

21 Háček 1 4

22 Háček 2 4

Seznam dílů

CZ	 Montáž
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Montážní návod

CZ	 Montáž

A: S nástěnnými háčky (21)

2
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CZ	 Montáž

 4

 
Step 2 

 
 

Step 3 
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CZ	 Montáž

 5

Step 4 

 
 

USED WITH HOOK 1(21). 
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Step 4 

 
 

USED WITH HOOK 1(21). 
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CZ	 Montáž

 6

USED WITH HOOK 2 (22). 

 

 

B: S háčky na ribstol (22)
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CZ	 Montáž

Přilepení nálepky *

1.	 Pro správnou aplikaci očistěte povrch, na který má být nálepka umístěna. Použijte k tomu jemný čisticí prostředek, vodu nebo speciální 
odmašťovací prostředek. Povrch osušte čistým, suchým hadříkem.   

2.	 Odstraňte ochrannou vrstvu z nálepky. Umístěte nálepku na předem připravený povrch. Pomocí stěrky nálepku zarovnejte a odstraňte 
případné vzduchové bubliny. 

3.	 Chcete-li nálepku trvale odstranit, použijte speciální odstraňovač nálepek.

* týká se produktů s nálepkami v sadě
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CZ	 Záruka 

Záruční podmínky
1.	 Zákazník má následující možnosti uplatnění reklamace:

•	 prostřednictvím kroků na webové stránce: https://hop-sport.cz/servis/                     
•	 písemně na adresu:

Hegen Česko s.r.o.
Stavbařů 2201/36 
734 01 Karviná-Mizerov
Česká republika

•	 e-mailem: info@hop-sport.cz
2.	 Reklamace včetně odstranění vady musí být vyřízena a kupující o tom musí být informován nejpozději do třiceti (30) dnů ode dne uplatnění 

reklamace, pokud se prodávající s kupujícím nedohodne na delší lhůtě. Pokud je třeba poslat produkt na opravu do zahraničí nebo dovézt 
náhradní díly ze zahraničí, oprava může trvat déle. 

3.	 Použije se právo země, do které bylo zboží dodáno, včetně záručních ustanovení. Neplatí Úmluva OSN o smlouvách o mezinárodní koupi 
zboží. 

4.	 Záruka se nevztahuje na poškození způsobená nesprávným používáním. 

CZ	 Ochrana životního prostředí

Tento výrobek je dodáván v obalu, aby byl chráněn před možným poškozením během přepravy. Obaly jsou vyrobené ze 
surovin, které lze recyklovat. Tyto materiály vyhazujte podle jejich typu.

Návod k použití byl vytištěn na recyklovatelném papíře. Třiďte ho v souladu s platnými pravidly.
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Teil-Nr. Beschreibung Stk.

1 Hauptrahmen 2

2 Verbindungsrohr 1

3 Rückenlehnenrohr 1

4 Linker Lenker 1

5 Rechter Lenker 1

6 Armauflage 2

7 Rückenlehne 1

8 Griff 8

9 Abdeckkappe 2

10 Stopfen 50 × 38 2

11 Sechskantschraube M10 × 70 8

12 Sechskantschraube M10 × 65 2

13 Sechskantschraube M8 × 65 4

14 Sechskantschraube M8 × 40 2

15 Schraube M6 × 15 2

16 Unterlegscheibe M10 16

17 Unterlegscheibe M8 14

18 Nylonnutmutter M10 6

19 Bohrschraube M8 × 70 8

20 Spreizdübel 8

21 Haken 1 4

22 Haken 2 4

Stückliste

DE	 Montage
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Montageanleitung

DE	 Montge

A: Mit Wandhaken (21)

2
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DE	 Montge

 4

 
Step 2 

 
 

Step 3 

 

3
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DE	 Montge

 5

Step 4 

 
 

USED WITH HOOK 1(21). 
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Step 4 

 
 

USED WITH HOOK 1(21). 
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DE	 Montge

 6

USED WITH HOOK 2 (22). 

 

 

B: Mit Sprossenwandhaken (22)
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DE	 Montage

Anbringung des Aufklebers *

1.	 Für eine korrekte Anbringung muss die Oberfläche, auf der der Aufkleber angebracht werden soll, gereinigt werden. Verwenden Sie dazu ein 
mildes Reinigungsmittel, Wasser oder ein spezielles Entfettungsmittel. Trocknen Sie die Oberfläche mit einem sauberen, trockenen Tuch ab.

2.	 Entfernen Sie die Schutzschicht von dem Aufkleber. Legen Sie den Aufkleber auf die vorbereitete Oberfläche. Verwenden Sie einen Rakel, 
um den Aufkleber auszurichten und eventuelle Luftblasen zu entfernen.

3.	 Um den Aufkleber dauerhaft zu entfernen, verwenden Sie einen speziellen Aufkleberentferner.

* gilt für Produkte mit Aufklebern im Set
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DE	 Gewährleistung

Gewährleistungsbedingungen
1.	 Sie haben folgende Möglichkeiten, um Ihre Reklamation zu melden:

•	 via Reklamationsformular auf der Internetseite
•	 schriftlich an folgende Adresse: 

Hegen Deutschland GmbH
Papenreye 53
22453 Hamburg
Deutschland

•	 via E-Mail

Reklamationsformular E-mail

DE www.hop-sport.de/reklamation/ service@hop-sport.de

AT www.hop-sport.at/reklamation/ service@hop-sport.com

2.	 Mängel, die innerhalb der Gewährleistungsfrist auftreten, werden im Regelfall innerhalb von 14 Werktagen ab dem Zustelldatum des 
mangelhaften Artikels kostenlos beseitigt. Falls das Gerät zur Reparatur ins Ausland geschickt oder Ersatzteile aus dem Ausland beschafft 
werden müssen, kann die Reparatur länger dauern.

3.	 Es gilt das Recht des Landes, einschließlich der Gewährleistungsbestimmungen, in das die Ware geliefert wird. UN-Kaufrecht gilt nicht.
4.	 Die Gewährleistung gilt nicht für Schäden, die durch eine unsachgemäße Benutzung entstanden sind.

DE	 Umweltschutz

Dieses Produkt wird in einer Verpackung geliefert, um es vor möglichen Transportschäden zu schützen. Die Verpackung ist 
unverarbeitetes Rohmaterial und kann recycelt werden. Entsorgen Sie diese nach den geltenden Vorschriften der örtlichen 
Abfallentsorgung.

Die Bedienungsanleitung wurde auf recycelbarem Papier gedruckt. Bitte entsorgen Sie sie gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften 
zur Mülltrennung.
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EN	 Warnings
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No. Description Pcs.

1 Main Frame 2

2 Connect Tube 1

3 Backrest Tube 1

4 Left Handle Bar 1

5 Right Handle Bar 1

6 Arm Cushion 2

7 Backrest 1

8 Handle Grip 8

9 Plug Cover 2

10 50 × 38 Plug 2

11 M10 × 70 Hex Bolt 8

12 M10 × 65 Hex Bolt 2

13 M8 × 65 Hex Bolt 4

14 M8 × 40 Hex Bolt 2

15 M6 × 15 Bolt 2

16 M10 Washer 16

17 M8 Washer 14

18 M10 Nylon Nut 6

19 M8 × 70 Tapping Screw 8

20 Wall plug 8

21 Hook 1 4

22 Hook 2 4

List of parts

EN	 Assembly
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Assembly instruction

EN	 Assembly

A: With wall hooks (21)

2
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EN	 Assembly

 4

 
Step 2 

 
 

Step 3 

 

3
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EN	 Assembly

 5

Step 4 

 
 

USED WITH HOOK 1(21). 
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Step 4 

 
 

USED WITH HOOK 1(21). 
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EN	 Assembly

 6

USED WITH HOOK 2 (22). 

 

 

B: With ladder hooks (22)



292929

EN	 Assembly

Applying a sticker *

1.	 For proper application, clean surface where sticker should be placed. Use soft detergent, water, or special degreasing agent. Dry the surface 
with clean, dry cloth. 

2.	 Remove the protective layer from the sticker. Place sticker on prepared surface. Use squeegee to align the sticker and to remove any air 
bubbles.

3.	 To remove the sticker, use a special sticker agent remover.

* applies to products with stickers in the set
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EN	 Training plan

Regular use of the equipment will benefit your health. It will improve your physical condition, well-being and strengthen muscles. Combined with 
a proper diet, it can contribute to weight loss.

1. Warm-up
This phase of exercise helps to improve blood circulation throughout the body and prepare muscles for increased effort. It also reduces the risk 
of muscle contraction or rupture. It is advisable to do some stretching exercises as shown below. Each exercise should last about 30 seconds. 
Don’t strain your muscles! If you feel pain, stop exercising or reduce the range of movement.

2. Training
This stage is the training phase in which you use the device. You should train at your own, fairly steady pace to reach a heart rate adequate to 
your age (see chart below). The minimum time for this phase is 12 minutes.

3. Relaxation 
This phase is designed to relax your muscles and allow all parameters, such as blood pressure, breathing, heart rate to return to the state before 
exertion. This is a warm-up replay with a reduced pace of exercise. This stage should be the shortest among the training components and last 
about 5 minutes. It is important to remember not to strain your muscles. The relaxation phase should not be skipped.
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EN	 Cleaning and maintenance 

EN	 Troubleshooting 
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EN	 Warranty

Warranty conditions
1.	 Customer has the following options for submitting a complaint:

•	 by filling the form on website: https://hop-sport.uk/complaints/
•	 in writing to the correspondence address:  

Hegen UK Ltd
Ealing Cross 1st Floor
85 Uxbridge Road
London
United Kingdom
W5 5TH

•	 by an email: support@hop-sport.com
2.	 Defects revealed during the warranty period will be removed free of charge within 14 working days from the date of delivery of device. If it is 

necessary to send product for repair abroad or to import spare parts from abroad, the repair period may be extended.
3.	 The law of the country to which the goods were delivered shall apply, including warranty rules. CISG does not apply.
4.	 The warranty does not cover damage caused by improper use. 

EN	 Environmental protection

This item has been packaged to protect it from potential damage during shipping. The packaging can be recycled. Discard these 
materials according to their type.

The user manual is printed on recyclable paper. Please sort it according to local recycling guidelines.
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ES	 Advertencias

ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL EQUIPO, LEA DETENIDAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES Y CONSÉRVELAS 
PARA USO FUTURO. 

1.	 La seguridad y efectividad completas del uso se pueden lograr siguiendo las instrucciones de montaje y uso del equipo. Por favor, recuerde 
informar a todos los posibles usuarios sobre las restricciones y precauciones. No nos hacemos responsables de lesiones de ningún tipo 
causadas por el uso indebido de nuestro equipo.

2.	 El equipo debe ser utilizado únicamente de acuerdo con su uso previsto.
3.	 Nuestros productos están diseñados para usuarios adultos y destinados únicamente para uso doméstico. No deje el equipo desatendido si 

hay niños cerca. Los menores deben utilizar el equipo solo bajo la supervisión de un adulto.
4.	 El dispositivo debe almacenarse en un lugar seco y cálido, lejos de la luz solar directa.
5.	 Nuestro equipo no es adecuado para fines de rehabilitación.
6.	 El equipo debe ser utilizado por una sola persona a la vez.
7.	 Coloque el dispositivo sobre una superficie horizontal y plana. Asegúrese de que el lugar elegido sea estable, limpio y libre de otros objetos.
8.	 Se recomienda utilizar alfombra, tapete u otra base debajo del dispositivo para proteger el suelo.
9.	 Coloque la base adecuada (por ejemplo, alfombra de goma, base de madera, etc.) bajo el dispositivo en el área de montaje para evitar 

desorden.
10.	 Antes de entrenar, verifique que el equipo esté completo y que todas las piezas estén en su lugar correcto.
11.	 Si padece alguna condición médica o enfermedad crónica, o si está utilizando este tipo de equipo por primera vez, le recomendamos 

consultar a un médico o especialista. El entrenamiento incorrecto o excesivo puede dañar su salud.
12.	 Caliente antes de usar el dispositivo.
13.	 Si experimenta dolor, latidos cardíacos irregulares, dificultad para respirar, mareos o náuseas mientras usa el dispositivo, detenga el 

entrenamiento inmediatamente. Busque consejo médico antes de continuar usando el dispositivo.
14.	 Evite usar ropa larga o suelta mientras utiliza el dispositivo, ya que puede quedar atrapada en los elementos móviles del equipo.
15.	 Use el dispositivo solo cuando funcione correctamente. Si encuentra componentes defectuosos o escucha ruidos extraños durante el uso, 

deje de hacer ejercicio. No utilice el dispositivo hasta que se resuelva el problema.
16.	 No realice ajustes o modificaciones al dispositivo que no estén descritos en estas instrucciones. En caso de cualquier problema, contacte al 

proveedor de servicio (los datos de contacto se proporcionan a continuación).
17.	 El espacio mínimo requerido para el uso seguro del dispositivo es de al menos dos metros.
18.	 La carga máxima es de 120 kg.
19.	 El dispositivo ha sido fabricado conforme a la norma EN ISO 20957-1:2024.
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Nº Descripción Uds.

1 Bastidor principal 2

2 Tubo de conexión 1

3 Tubo del respaldo 1

4 Manillar izquierdo 1

5 Manillar derecho 1

6 Cojín de brazo 2

7 Respaldo 1

8 Empuñadura 8

9 Tapa de enchufe 2

10 Tapón 50 × 38 2

11 Tornillo hexagonal M10 × 70 8

12 Tornillo hexagonal M10 × 65 2

13 Tornillo hexagonal M8 × 65 4

14 Tornillo hexagonal M8 × 40 2

15 Tornillo M6 × 15 2

16 Arandela M10 16

17 Arandela M8 14

18 Tuerca de nailon M10 6

19 Tornillo autorroscante M8 × 70 8

20 Taco de expansión 8

21 Gancho 1 4

22 Gancho 2 4

Lista de piezas

ES	 Montaje
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Altura del usuario
+10 cm

Altura del usuario
−10 cm

Suelo

Pared

Instrucciones de montaje

ES	 Montaje

A: Con ganchos de pared (21)

2
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ES	 Montaje

 4

 
Step 2 

 
 

Step 3 

 

3
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ES	 Montaje

 5

Step 4 

 
 

USED WITH HOOK 1(21). 
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Step 4 

 
 

USED WITH HOOK 1(21). 
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ES	 Montaje

 6

USED WITH HOOK 2 (22). 

 

 

B: Con ganchos para espaldera (22)
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Aplicar una pegatina*

1.	 Para una aplicación adecuada, limpie la superficie donde se debe colocar la pegatina. Utilice un detergente suave, agua o un agente 
desengrasante especial. Seque la superficie con un paño limpio y seco. 

2.	 Retire la capa protectora de la pegatina. Coloque la pegatina sobre la superficie preparada. Use una espátula para alinear la pegatina 
y eliminar cualquier burbuja de aire.

3.	 Para quitar la pegatina, utilice un producto especial para eliminar adhesivos.

* se aplica a productos que incluyen pegatinas en el conjunto

ES	 Montaje
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ES	 Plan de entrenamiento

El uso regular del equipo aportará beneficios a su salud. Mejorará su condición física, bienestar y fortalecerá los músculos. Combinado con una 
dieta adecuada, puede contribuir a la pérdida de peso.

1. Calentamiento
Esta fase de ejercicio ayuda a mejorar la circulación sanguínea en todo el cuerpo y a preparar los músculos para un mayor esfuerzo. También 
reduce el riesgo de contracturas o desgarros musculares.
Se recomienda realizar ejercicios de estiramiento como los que se muestran a continuación. Cada ejercicio debe durar aproximadamente 
30 segundos. ¡No fuerce los músculos! Si siente dolor, detenga el ejercicio o reduzca el rango de movimiento.

2. Entrenamiento
Esta es la fase principal de entrenamiento, durante la cual se utiliza el dispositivo. Debe entrenar a un ritmo constante y adaptado a usted, 
alcanzando una frecuencia cardíaca adecuada a su edad (consulte la tabla más abajo). El tiempo mínimo para esta fase es de 12 minutos.

3. Relajación
Esta fase está destinada a relajar los músculos y permitir que todos los parámetros —como la presión arterial, la respiración y la frecuencia 
cardíaca— regresen a su estado previo al esfuerzo. Es una repetición del calentamiento, pero con un ritmo de ejercicio más lento. Esta fase debe 
ser la más corta del entrenamiento y durar aproximadamente 5 minutos. Es importante recordar no forzar los músculos.
No se debe omitir esta fase de relajación.
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ES	 Limpieza y mantenimiento  

1.	 Se debe considerar el mantenimiento regular del dispositivo. Debe realizarse al menos cada 20 horas de funcionamiento del equipo.
2.	 El mantenimiento incluye:

•	 revisar las partes móviles del equipo y mantenerlas engrasadas. Se recomienda usar grasas para rodamientos de bicicleta o grasas 
multicomponentes para equipos de fitness,

•	 revisar otras partes del dispositivo, es decir, apretar tornillos y tuercas,
•	 revisar los cables de alimentación (si el dispositivo los incluye) para detectar daños.

3.	 Para limpiar el equipo, se recomienda utilizar un paño suave ligeramente humedecido con agua o con agua y jabón. No utilice sustancias 
fuertes ni materiales abrasivos que puedan dañar el equipo. Se debe tener especial cuidado con los componentes de plástico.

4.	 Después de cada uso, elimine todos los restos de sudor y suciedad del dispositivo.

ES	 Solución de problemas

Problema Posibles soluciones

El producto es inestable. Asegúrese de que todas las tuercas y tornillos estén bien ajustados.
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ES	 Garantía

Condiciones de la garantía
1.	 El cliente dispone de las siguientes opciones para presentar una reclamación:

•	 mediante el formulario de reclamación disponible en el sitio web: https://hop-sport.es/reclamacion/
•	 por escrito a la siguiente dirección: 

Hegen Distribution Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Sportowa 3a
32-080 Zabierzów
Polonia

•	 por correo electrónico: servicio@hop-sport.es
2.	 Los defectos que se presenten durante el período de garantía serán normalmente reparados sin coste adicional en un plazo de 14 días 

laborables a partir de la fecha de recepción del producto defectuoso. En caso de que sea necesario enviar el dispositivo al extranjero para 
su reparación o importar piezas de repuesto, el proceso de reparación puede tardar más.

3.	 Se aplicará la legislación del país al que se haya entregado el producto, incluidas las disposiciones relativas a la garantía. La Convención 
de Viena (CISG) no será aplicable.

4.	 La garantía no cubre los daños causados por un uso inadecuado.

ES	 Protección del medio ambiente 

Este artículo ha sido embalado para protegerlo de posibles daños durante el envío. El embalaje es reciclable. Deseche estos 
materiales según su tipo.

El manual de instrucciones está impreso en papel reciclable. Sepáralo según las normas de reciclaje locales.
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Nº Description Pcs.

1 Cadre principal 2

2 Tube de connexion 1

3 Tube de dossier 1

4 Guidon gauche 1

5 Guidon droit 1

6 Coussin de bras 2

7 Dossier 1

8 Poignée 8

9 Couvercle de bouchon 2

10 Bouchon 50 × 38 2

11 Boulon hexagonal M10 × 70 8

12 Boulon hexagonal M10 × 65 2

13 Boulon hexagonal M8 × 65 4

14 Boulon hexagonal M8 × 40 2

15 Boulon M6 × 15 2

16 Rondelle M10 16

17 Rondelle M8 14

18 Écrou en nylon M10 6

19 Vis autotaraudeuse M8 × 70 8

20 Cheville à expansion 8

21 Crochet 1 4

22 Crochet 2 4

Liste de pièces

FR	 Installation
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Instruction d‘installation

FR	 Installation

A: Avec crochets muraux (21)

2
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FR	 Installation

 4

 
Step 2 

 
 

Step 3 

 

3
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FR	 Installation

 5

Step 4 

 
 

USED WITH HOOK 1(21). 
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Step 4 

 
 

USED WITH HOOK 1(21). 
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FR	 Installation

 6

USED WITH HOOK 2 (22). 

 

 

B: Avec crochets pour espalier (22)
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FR	 Installation

Application d’autocollant *

1.	 Pour une application correcte, nettoyez la surface où l’autocollant doit être placé. Utilisez pour cela un détergent doux, de l’eau ou un 
dégraissant spécial. Séchez la surface avec un chiffon propre et sec.  

2.	 Retirez la couche protectrice de l’autocollant. Placez l’autocollant sur la surface préalablement préparée. Utilisez la raclette pour aligner 
l’autocollant et éliminer les éventuelles bulles d’air. 

3.	 Pour retirer définitivement l’autocollant, utilisez un dissolvant d’autocollant spécial.

* concerne les produits avec des autocollants dans l‘ensemble
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FR	 Garantie

Conditions de garantie
1.	 Le client a les possibilités suivantes pour signaler une réclamation:

•	 via le formulaire de réclamation sur le site web : https://hop-sport.fr/reclamation/
•	 par écrit à l’adresse suivante:

Hegen Deutschland GmbH
Papenreye 53
22453 Hambourg
Allemagne

•	 par e-mail : service@hop-sport.com
2.	 Les défauts survenus pendant la période de garantie seront généralement réparés gratuitement dans un délai de 14 jours ouvrables 

à compter de la date de livraison du produit défectueux. Si l’envoi de l’appareil pour réparation à l’étranger ou l’importation de pièces de 
rechange de l’étranger est nécessaire, la réparation peut prendre plus de temps.

3.	 La loi du pays de livraison des marchandises s’applique, y compris les dispositions relatives à la garantie. La Convention des Nations unies 
sur les contrats de vente internationale de marchandises ne s’applique pas.

4.	 La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une utilisation incorrecte.

FR	 Protection de l’environnement

Ce produit est fourni dans un emballage pour le protéger de tout dommage pendant le transport. L’emballage est une matière 
première non transformée et peut être recyclé. Jeter ces matériaux selon leur type.

Le manuel d’utilisation est imprimé sur du papier recyclable. Veuillez le trier conformément aux consignes locales de tri.
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IT	 Advertencias

PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE L’ATTREZZATURA, LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI E CONSERVAR-
LE PER USI FUTURI. 

1.	 La piena sicurezza ed efficacia d’uso possono essere raggiunte seguendo le istruzioni per il montaggio e l’utilizzo dell’attrezzatura. Si prega 
di ricordare di informare tutti i potenziali utenti sulle restrizioni e precauzioni. Non ci assumiamo alcuna responsabilità per infortuni causati 
dall’uso improprio della nostra attrezzatura.

2.	 L’attrezzatura deve essere utilizzata solo in conformità con l’uso previsto.
3.	 I nostri prodotti sono progettati per utenti adulti e destinati esclusivamente all’uso domestico. Non lasciare l’attrezzatura incustodita in 

presenza di bambini. I minori devono utilizzare l’attrezzatura solo sotto la supervisione di un adulto.
4.	 Il dispositivo deve essere conservato in un luogo asciutto e caldo, lontano dalla luce solare diretta.
5.	 La nostra attrezzatura non è adatta per scopi di riabilitazione.
6.	 L’attrezzatura deve essere utilizzata da una sola persona alla volta.
7.	 Posizionare il dispositivo su una superficie orizzontale e piana. Assicurarsi che il luogo scelto sia stabile, pulito e privo di altri oggetti.
8.	 Si consiglia di utilizzare tappeti, stuoie o altri supporti sotto il dispositivo per proteggere il pavimento.
9.	 Posizionare una base adeguata (ad esempio, tappeto di gomma, base in legno, ecc.) sotto il dispositivo nell’area di montaggio per evitare 

sporco.
10.	 Prima dell’allenamento, verificare che l’attrezzatura sia completa e che tutte le parti siano al posto giusto.
11.	 Se soffrite di condizioni mediche o malattie croniche, o se utilizzate questo tipo di attrezzatura per la prima volta, vi consigliamo di consultare 

un medico o uno specialista. Un allenamento scorretto o eccessivo può danneggiare la vostra salute.
12.	 Eseguire il riscaldamento prima di utilizzare il dispositivo.
13.	 Se si avvertono dolori, battito cardiaco irregolare, mancanza di respiro, vertigini o nausea durante l’uso del dispositivo, interrompere 

immediatamente l’allenamento. Consultare un medico prima di riprendere l’uso dell’attrezzatura.
14.	 Evitare di indossare abiti lunghi o larghi durante l’uso dell’attrezzatura, in quanto potrebbero impigliarsi negli elementi mobili.
15.	 Utilizzare l’attrezzatura solo se è perfettamente funzionante. Se si rilevano componenti difettosi o si sentono rumori insoliti durante l’uso, 

interrompere l’esercizio. Non utilizzare il dispositivo finché il problema non è risolto.
16.	 Non apportare modifiche o regolazioni al dispositivo diverse da quelle descritte in queste istruzioni. In caso di problemi, contattare il fornitore 

del servizio (i dati di contatto sono riportati di seguito).
17.	 Lo spazio minimo necessario per l’uso sicuro dell’attrezzatura è di almeno due metri.
18.	 Il carico massimo è di 120 kg.
19.	 Il dispositivo è stato realizzato in conformità alla norma EN ISO 20957-1:2024.
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N° Descrizione Pz.

1 Telaio principale 2

2 Tubo di collegamento 1

3 Tubo dello schienale 1

4 Manubrio sinistro 1

5 Manubrio destro 1

6 Cuscino per braccio 2

7 Schienale 1

8 Impugnatura 8

9 Copertura del tappo 2

10 Tappo 50 × 38 2

11 Bullone esagonale M10 × 70 8

12 Bullone esagonale M10 × 65 2

13 Bullone esagonale M8 × 65 4

14 Bullone esagonale M8 × 40 2

15 Bullone M6 × 15 2

16 Rondella M10 16

17 Rondella M8 14

18 Dado in nylon M10 6

19 Vite autofilettante M8 × 70 8

20 Tassello ad espansione 8

21 Gancio 1 4

22 Gancio 2 4

Lista dei pezzi

IT	 Montaggio
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Altezza dell’utente
+10 cm

Altezza dell’utente
−10 cm

Pavimento

Parete

Istruzioni di montaggio

IT	 Montaggio

A: Con ganci a parete (21)

2
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IT	 Montaggio
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Step 2 

 
 

Step 3 
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IT	 Montaggio

 5

Step 4 

 
 

USED WITH HOOK 1(21). 
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Step 4 

 
 

USED WITH HOOK 1(21). 
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IT	 Montaggio

 6

USED WITH HOOK 2 (22). 

 

 

B: Con ganci per spalliera (22)
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IT	 Montaggio

Applicazione dell’etichetta*

1.	 Per una corretta applicazione, pulire accuratamente la superficie su cui applicare l’etichetta. Utilizzare un detergente delicato, acqua oppure 
uno sgrassatore specifico. Asciugare la superficie con un panno pulito e asciutto.  

2.	 Rimuovere lo strato protettivo dall’etichetta. Posizionare l’etichetta sulla superficie preparata. Utilizzare una spatola per allineare l’etichetta e 
rimuovere eventuali bolle d’aria.

3.	 Per rimuovere l’etichetta, utilizzare un prodotto specifico per la rimozione degli adesivi.

* si applica ai prodotti che includono etichette nel set
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IT	 Piano di allenamento

L’uso regolare dell’attrezzo è benefico per la salute. Migliora la condizione fisica, il benessere e rafforza i muscoli. In combinazione con una dieta 
appropriata, può favorire la perdita di peso.

1. Riscaldamento
Questa fase aiuta a migliorare la circolazione sanguigna e a preparare i muscoli allo sforzo. Riduce anche il rischio di crampi o strappi muscolari.
Si consiglia di eseguire esercizi di stretching come indicato di seguito. Ogni esercizio dovrebbe essere mantenuto per circa 30 secondi. Non 
forzare i muscoli! In caso di dolore, interrompere l’esercizio o ridurre il movimento.

2. Allenamento
Questa è la fase principale durante la quale si utilizza l’attrezzo. Allenarsi a un ritmo regolare, mantenendo la frequenza cardiaca adeguata all’età 
(vedi tabella). La durata minima consigliata è di 12 minuti.

3. Defaticamento
Serve a rilassare i muscoli e riportare valori come la pressione, la respirazione e il battito a livelli normali. Consiste in una ripetizione del 
riscaldamento, ma a ritmo ridotto. Questa fase dovrebbe durare circa 5 minuti ed essere la più breve. Non va saltata.
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IT	 Pulizia e manutenzione  

1.	 È consigliabile effettuare regolarmente la manutenzione del dispositivo. Deve essere eseguita almeno ogni 20 ore di utilizzo dell’attrezzatura.
2.	 La manutenzione include:

•	 controllare le parti mobili dell’attrezzatura e mantenerle lubrificate. Si consiglia di usare grassi per cuscinetti da bicicletta o grassi 
multicomponente per attrezzi fitness,

•	 prendersi cura delle altre parti del dispositivo, cioè stringere bulloni e dadi,
•	 controllare eventuali cavi di alimentazione presenti nel dispositivo per individuare danni.

3.	 Per la pulizia dell’attrezzatura si consiglia di usare un panno morbido leggermente inumidito con acqua o con acqua e sapone. Non utilizzare 
sostanze aggressive o materiali abrasivi che possano danneggiare il dispositivo. Prestare particolare attenzione alle parti in plastica.

4.	 Dopo ogni utilizzo, rimuovere tutte le tracce di sudore e sporco dal dispositivo.

IT	 Risoluzione dei problem

Problema Soluzione possibile

Il prodotto è instabile. Verificare che tutte le viti e i dadi siano ben serrati.
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IT	 Garanzia

Condizioni di garanzia
1.	 Il cliente ha le seguenti possibilità per presentare un reclamo:

•	 tramite il modulo di reclamo disponibile sul sito web: https://hop-sport.it/reclamo-di-garanzia/
•	 per iscritto al seguente indirizzo:

Hegen Distribution Sp. z o.o.
ul. Sportowa 3a
32-080 Zabierzów 
Polonia

•	 via e-mail: assistenza@hop-sport.it
2.	 I difetti riscontrati durante il periodo di garanzia verranno generalmente eliminati gratuitamente entro 14 giorni lavorativi dalla data di 

ricezione del prodotto difettoso. Se è necessario inviare il dispositivo all’estero per la riparazione o importare pezzi di ricambio, il tempo di 
riparazione potrebbe essere più lungo.

3.	 Si applica la legge del paese in cui è stata consegnata la merce, incluse le disposizioni relative alla garanzia. La Convenzione CISG non è 
applicabile.

4.	 La garanzia non copre i danni causati da un uso improprio.

IT	 Protezione ambientale 

Questo articolo è stato imballato per proteggerlo da eventuali danni durante il trasporto. L’imballaggio è riciclabile. Smaltire 
questi materiali in base alla loro tipologia.  

Carta
RACCOLTA CARTA
Verifica le disposizioni del tuo Comune
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NL	 Waarschuwingen

LEES DE INSTRUCTIES ZORGVULDIG DOOR VOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN HET APPARAAT EN BEWAAR 
ZE VOOR TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK. 

1.	 Volledige veiligheid en effectiviteit kunnen worden bereikt door de montage- en gebruiksinstructies van het apparaat op te volgen. Vergeet 
niet om alle potentiële gebruikers te informeren over beperkingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen. Wij nemen geen verantwoordelijkheid voor enig 
letsel veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik van onze apparatuur.

2.	 Het apparaat mag alleen worden gebruikt in overeenstemming met het beoogde gebruik.
3.	 Onze producten zijn ontworpen voor volwassen gebruikers en uitsluitend bedoeld voor thuisgebruik. Laat het apparaat niet onbeheerd achter 

als er kinderen in de buurt zijn. Minderjarigen mogen het apparaat alleen onder toezicht van een volwassene gebruiken.
4.	 Het apparaat moet worden opgeslagen op een droge en warme plaats, uit de buurt van direct zonlicht.
5.	 Onze apparatuur is niet geschikt voor revalidatiedoeleinden.
6.	 Het apparaat mag slechts door één persoon tegelijk worden gebruikt.
7.	 Plaats het apparaat op een horizontale en vlakke ondergrond. Zorg ervoor dat de gekozen locatie stabiel, schoon en vrij van andere 

voorwerpen is.
8.	 Het wordt aanbevolen een tapijt, mat of ander beschermend oppervlak onder het apparaat te plaatsen om de vloer te beschermen.
9.	 Plaats een geschikte ondergrond (bijv. rubberen mat, houten basis, enz.) onder het apparaat in de montagezone om rommel te voorkomen.

10.	 Controleer vóór de training of het apparaat compleet is en dat alle onderdelen correct zijn geplaatst.
11.	 Als u medische aandoeningen of chronische ziekten heeft, of als u dit type apparaat voor het eerst gebruikt, raden wij aan een arts of 

specialist te raadplegen. Onjuist of overmatig trainen kan uw gezondheid schaden.
12.	 Warming-up voor gebruik van het apparaat.
13.	 Als u pijn, een onregelmatige hartslag, kortademigheid, duizeligheid of misselijkheid ervaart tijdens het gebruik, stop dan onmiddellijk en 

raadpleeg een arts voordat u doorgaat.
14.	 Draag geen lange, losse kleding tijdens het gebruik, omdat dit vast kan komen te zitten in bewegende delen van het apparaat.
15.	 Gebruik het apparaat alleen als het goed functioneert. Als u defecte onderdelen vindt of storende geluiden hoort, stop dan onmiddellijk met 

het gebruik. Gebruik het apparaat pas nadat het probleem is opgelost.
16.	 Breng geen wijzigingen of aanpassingen aan het apparaat aan die niet in deze handleiding worden beschreven. Neem in geval van 

problemen contact op met de serviceprovider (contactgegevens hieronder).
17.	 De minimale vereiste ruimte voor veilig gebruik van het apparaat is minstens twee meter.
18.	 De maximale belasting bedraagt 120 kg.
19.	 Het apparaat is vervaardigd volgens de norm EN ISO 20957-1:2024.
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Nr. Beschrijving St.

1 Hoofdframe 2

2 Verbindbuis 1

3 Rugleuningbuis 1

4 Linker stuurstang 1

5 Rechter stuurstang 1

6 Armkussen 2

7 Rugleuning 1

8 Handgreep 8

9 Afdekkap 2

10 Doppen 50 × 38 2

11 Zeskantbout M10 × 70 8

12 Zeskantbout M10 × 65 2

13 Zeskantbout M8 × 65 4

14 Zeskantbout M8 × 40 2

15 Bout M6 × 15 2

16 Ring M10 16

17 Ring M8 14

18 Nylonmoer M10 6

19 Zelftappende schroef M8 × 70 8

20 Spreidplug 8

21 Haak 1 4

22 Haak 2 4

Onderdelenlijst

NL	 Montage
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Gebruikerslengte
+10 cm

Gebruikerslengte
−10 cm

Vloer

Muur

Montagehandleiding

NL	 Montage

A: Met muurhaken (21)

2
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NL	 Montage
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Step 3 
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NL	 Montage
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Step 4 

 
 

USED WITH HOOK 1(21). 
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Step 4 

 
 

USED WITH HOOK 1(21). 
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NL	 Montage

 6

USED WITH HOOK 2 (22). 

 

 

B: Met stallhaken (22)
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NL	 Montage

Aanbrengen van de sticker*

1.	 Reinig het oppervlak waar de sticker moet worden aangebracht grondig. Gebruik een mild reinigingsmiddel, water of een speciale ontvetter. 
Droog het oppervlak met een schone, droge doek.  

2.	 Verwijder de beschermlaag van de sticker. Plaats de sticker op het voorbereide oppervlak. Gebruik een rakel om de sticker recht te strijken 
en luchtbellen te verwijderen.

3.	 Gebruik een speciale stickerverwijderaar om de sticker te verwijderen.

* van toepassing op producten met stickers in de set
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NL	 Trainingsschema

Regelmatig gebruik van het toestel is goed voor uw gezondheid. Het verbetert de conditie, het welzijn en versterkt de spieren. In combinatie met 
een geschikt dieet draagt het bij aan gewichtsverlies.

1. Opwarmen
Deze fase verbetert de bloedcirculatie en bereidt de spieren voor op inspanning. Vermindert het risico op spierkrampen of scheurtjes. Houd elke 
stretchpositie ongeveer 30 seconden aan. Forceer niets – voel je pijn, stop.

2. Training
Dit is de hoofdtrainingsfase. Train in een regelmatig tempo en houd je hartslag geschikt voor je leeftijd (zie tabel). Minimale duur: 12 minuten.

3. Afkoelen
Ontspant spieren en herstelt ademhaling, bloeddruk, hartslag. Zoals warming-up, maar langzamer. Duur: ongeveer 5 minuten. Sla deze fase niet 
over om spierbelasting te voorkomen.
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NL	 Reiniging en onderhoud  

1.	 Regelmatig onderhoud van het apparaat wordt aanbevolen. Dit dient minstens om de 20 gebruiksuren van het apparaat uitgevoerd te worden.
2.	 Onderhoud omvat:

•	 het controleren van bewegende delen van het apparaat en deze goed ingevet houden. Het wordt aanbevolen om fietslagervet of 
multicomponentenvet voor fitnessapparatuur te gebruiken,

•	 het controleren en vastzetten van andere onderdelen van het apparaat, zoals bouten en moeren,
•	 het inspecteren van stroomkabels (indien aanwezig in het apparaat) op beschadigingen.

3.	 Voor het reinigen van het apparaat wordt aangeraden een zachte doek te gebruiken die licht bevochtigd is met water of met water en zeep. 
Gebruik geen agressieve middelen of schurende materialen die het apparaat kunnen beschadigen. Besteed speciale aandacht aan kunststof 
onderdelen.

4.	 Verwijder na elk gebruik alle sporen van zweet en vuil van het apparaat.

NL	 Probleemoplossing

Probleem Mogelijke oplossing

Product is onstabiel. Controleer of alle moeren en bouten goed vastzitten.
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NL	 Garantie

Garantievoorwaarden
1.	 U heeft de volgende mogelijkheden om een klacht in te dienen:

•	 via het klachtenformulier op de website: https://hop-sport.nl/klacht/
•	 schriftelijk naar het volgende adres:

Hegen Deutschland GmbH 
Papenreye 53
22453 Hamburg
Duitsland

•	 per e-mail: service@hop-sport.com
2.	 Gebreken die zich tijdens de garantieperiode voordoen, worden in de regel binnen 14 werkdagen na de leveringsdatum van het defecte 

product kosteloos verholpen. Als het apparaat voor reparatie naar het buitenland moet worden verzonden of als er reserveonderdelen uit het 
buitenland moeten worden geïmporteerd, kan de reparatie langer duren.

3.	 Het recht van het land waarin de goederen zijn geleverd is van toepassing, inclusief de betreffende garantieregels. Het Weens Koopverdrag 
is niet van toepassing.

4.	 De garantie dekt geen schade die is veroorzaakt door onjuist of onoordeelkundig gebruik.

NL	 Milieubescherming

Dit product is verpakt om het tijdens het transport tegen mogelijke schade te beschermen. De verpakking is recyclebaar. Gooi 
deze materialen weg volgens hun type.  

De handleiding is gedrukt op recyclebaar papier. Sorteer het volgens de geldende afvalscheidingsrichtlijnen.
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Nr Opis Szt.

1 Główna rama 2

2 Rura łącząca 1

3 Rura oparcia 1

4 Lewy uchwyt 1

5 Prawy uchwyt 1

6 Poduszka pod ramię 2

7 Oparcie 1

8 Uchwyt 8

9 Osłona zaślepki 2

10 Zaślepka 50 × 38 2

11 Śruba M10 × 70 8

12 Śruba M10 × 65 2

13 Śruba M8 × 65 4

14 Śruba M8 × 40 2

15 Śruba M6 × 15 2

16 Podkładka M10 16

17 Podkładka M8 14

18 Nakrętka nylonowa M10 6

19 Wkręt samogwintujący M8 × 70 8

20 Kołek rozporowy 8

21 Hak 1 4

22 Hak 2 4

Lista części

PL	 Montaż
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Schemat montażu

PL	 Montaż

A: Z hakami ściennymi (21)

2
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PL	 Montaż
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PL	 Montaż
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Step 4 

 
 

USED WITH HOOK 1(21). 
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Step 4 

 
 

USED WITH HOOK 1(21). 
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PL	 Montaż

 6

USED WITH HOOK 2 (22). 

 

 

B: Z hakami do drabinki (22)
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PL	 Montaż

Aplikacja naklejki *

1.	 W celu prawidłowej aplikacji, wyczyść powierzchnię, na której ma być umieszczona naklejka. Użyj do tego łagodnego detergentu, wody lub 
specjalnego środka do odtłuszczania. Osusz powierzchnię czystą, suchą szmatką.  

2.	 Usuń z naklejki warstwę ochronną. Umieść naklejkę na przygotowanej wcześniej powierzchni. Użyj rakli do wyrównania naklejki i usunięcia 
ewentualnych pęcherzyków powietrza.

3.	 Aby trwale usunąć naklejkę, użyj specjalnego preparatu do usuwania naklejek.

* dotyczy produktów z naklejkami w zestawie
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PL	 Gwarancja

Warunki gwarancji
1.	 Klient ma następujące możliwości zgłoszenia reklamacji: 

•	 za pośrednictwem formularza reklamacyjnego na stronie internetowej: https://www.hop-sport.pl/serwis/ 
•	 pisemnie na adres korespondencyjny: 

Hegen Distribution Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Sportowa 3a
32-080 Zabierzów
Polska

•	 pocztą elektroniczną: serwis@hop-sport.com
2.	 Wady powstałe w okresie gwarancyjnym będą zazwyczaj usuwane bezpłatnie w ciągu 14 dni roboczych od daty dostarczenia wadliwego 

produktu. W przypadku konieczności wysłania produktu do naprawy za granicę lub sprowadzenia części zamiennych z zagranicy, naprawa 
może potrwać dłużej.  

3.	 Zastosowanie ma prawo kraju, do którego dostarczono towar, w tym przepisy dotyczące gwarancji. Konwencja CISG nie ma zastosowania. 
4.	 Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzeń spowodowanych niewłaściwym użytkowaniem.

PL	 Ochrona środowiska

Ten produkt jest dostarczany w opakowaniu, by uchronić go od ewentualnych uszkodzeń podczas transportu. Opakowania są 
surowcami nieprzetworzonymi i mogą być recyklowane. Wyrzucaj te materiały według ich rodzaju.  

Instrukcja obsługi została wydrukowana na papierze nadającym się do recyklingu. Segreguj ją zgodnie z zasadami.
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Zoznam dielov

SK	 Montáž

Nr Opis Szt.

1 Hlavný rám 2

2 Spojovacia trubka 1

3 Trubka operadla 1

4 Ľavé riadidlá 1

5 Pravé riadidlá 1

6 Vankúš na ramená 2

7 Operadlo 1

8 Rukoväť 8

9 Krytka zástrčky 2

10 Zátka 50 × 38 2

11 Šesťhranná skrutka M10 × 70 8

12 Šesťhranná skrutka M10 × 65 2

13 Šesťhranná skrutka M8 × 65 4

14 Šesťhranná skrutka M8 × 40 2

15 Skrutka M6 × 15 2

16 Podložka M10 16

17 Podložka M8 14

18 Nylonová matica M10 6

19 Skrutka do plechu M8 × 70 8

20 Rozperná hmoždinka 8

21 Háčik 1 4

22 Háčik 2 4
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Návod na montáž

SK	 Montáž

A: S nástennými hákmi (21)

2
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SK	 Montáž
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Step 4 

 
 

USED WITH HOOK 1(21). 
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Step 4 

 
 

USED WITH HOOK 1(21). 

 
 
 
 

SK	 Montáž
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SK	 Montáž

 6

USED WITH HOOK 2 (22). 

 

 

B: S hákmi na rebrinový stojan (22)
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SK	 Montáž

Prilepenie nálepky *

1.	 Pre správnu aplikáciu očistite povrch, na ktorý má byť nálepka umiestnená. Použite na to jemný čistiaci prostriedok, vodu alebo špeciálny 
odmasťovač. Povrch osušte čistou suchou handričkou.   

2.	 Odstráňte ochrannú vrstvu z nálepky. Umiestnite nálepku na predtým pripravený povrch. Pomocou stierky zarovnajte nálepku a odstráňte 
všetky vzduchové bubliny.

3.	 Na trvalé odstránenie nálepky použite špeciálny odstraňovač nálepiek.

* týka sa produktov s nálepkami v súprave
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SK	 Záruka

Záručné podmienky
1.	 Zákazník má nasledujúce možnosti uplatnenia reklamácie:

•	 prostredníctvom krokov na webovej stránke: https://hop-sport.sk/servis/
•	 písemně na adresu

Hegen Česko s. r. o.
Stavbařů 2201/36 
734 01 Karviná-Mizerov  
Česká republika

•	 e-mailom: info@hop-sport.sk
2.	 Reklamácia vrátane odstránenia vady musí byť vybavená a kupujúci o tom musí byť informovaný najneskôr do tridsiatich (30) dní odo dňa 

uplatnenia reklamácie, pokiaľ sa predávajúci s kupujúcim nedohodne na dlhšej lehote. Ak je potrebné poslať produkt na opravu do zahraničia 
alebo doviezť náhradné diely zo zahraničia, oprava môže trvať dlhšie. 

3.	 Použije sa právo krajiny, do ktorej bol tovar dodaný, vrátane záručných ustanovení. Neplatí Dohovor OSN o zmluvách o medzinárodnej 
kúpe tovaru.

4.	 Záruka sa nevzťahuje na poškodenia spôsobené nesprávnym používaním.

SK	 Ochrana životného prostredia

Tento produkt sa dodáva v obale, ktorý ho chráni pred možným poškodením počas prepravy. Obal je vyrobený zo surovín, ktoré 
je možné recyklovať. Tieto obaly vyhadzujte a trieďte podľa ich typu. 

Návod na použitie bol vytlačený na recyklovateľnom papieri. Triediť ho podľa platných pravidiel.
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Список деталей

UA	 Установка

Ні. Опис Шт.

1 Головна рама 2

2 З'єднувальна труба 1

3 Труба спинки 1

4 Ліва ручка 1

5 Права ручка 1

6 Подушка для руки 2

7 Спинка 1

8 Ручка 8

9 Кришка заглушки 2

10 Заглушка 50 × 38 2

11 Шестигранний болт M10 × 70 8

12 Шестигранний болт M10 × 65 2

13 Шестигранний болт M8 × 65 4

14 Шестигранний болт M8 × 40 2

15 Болт M6 × 15 2

16 Шайба M10 16

17 Шайба M8 14

18 Нейлонова гайка M10 6

19 Самонарізний гвинт M8 × 70 8

20 Розпірний дюбель 8

21 Гачок 1 4

22 Гачок 2 4
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Схема монтажу
A: З настінними гачками (21)

2

UA	 Установка

1
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UA	 Установка
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Step 4 

 
 

USED WITH HOOK 1(21). 
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Step 4 

 
 

USED WITH HOOK 1(21). 

 
 
 
 

UA	 Установка
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UA	 Установка

 6

USED WITH HOOK 2 (22). 

 

 

B: З гачками для шведської стінки (22)
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UA	 Установка

Інструкція наклеювання наліпки *

1.	 Для правильного нанесення очистіть поверхню, де буде розміщена наклейка. Для цього використовуйте м’який миючий засіб, воду 
або спеціальний знежирювач. Витріть поверхню чистою сухою тканиною.   

2.	 Зніміть захисний шар з наклейки. Розмістіть наклейку на попередньо підготовлену поверхню. За допомогою ракеля вирівняйте 
наклейку та видаліть бульбашки повітря.

3.	 Щоб видалити наклейку назавжди, скористайтеся спеціальним засобом для зняття наклейок.

* стосується продуктів з наклейками у комплекті 
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UA	 Гарантія

Умови гарантії
1.	 Покупець має наступні варіанти подання скарги: 

•	 через форму заповнення рекламаційного формуляру на сайті.                                                                      
•	 письмово на адресу: 

електронною поштою: info@hop-sport.ua
2.	 Дефекти або пошкодження товару, виявлені протягом гарантійного періоду, будуть усунені безкоштовно протягом 14 робочих днів 

з дати доставки товару до сервісу. Якщо потрібно привезти деталі з-за кордону, термін ремонту може бути продовжений.
3.	 Всі гарантійні умови виконуються за законодавством країни, куди було доставлено товар, включаючи гарантійні положення. 

Конвенція ООН про договори міжнародної купівлі-продажу товарів не застосовується.
4.	 Гарантія не поширюється на пошкодження, що виникли внаслідок  неналежного використання.

UA	 Охорона навколишнього середовища

Цей виріб поставляється в упаковці, для захисту від можливих пошкоджень під час транспортування. Упаковка 
є необробленою сировиною і може бути перероблена. Позбудьтеся цих матеріалів відповідно до їх типу.

Інструкцію надруковано на папері, придатному для переробки. Сортуйте її відповідно до чинних правил.
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